

No. 23-1270

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PIERRE YASSUE NASHUN RILEY, PETITIONER,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW PROFESSORS
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ALAN B. MORRISON
THE GEORGE WASHINGTON
UNIVERSITY LAW SCHOOL
2000 H STREET NW
WASHINGTON, DC 20052
(202) 994-7120

ZACHARY D. TRIPP
Counsel of Record
JOSHUA M. WESNESKI
LAUREL L. ZIGERELLI
GIANNA I. SCERBO
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
2001 M STREET NW
WASHINGTON, DC 20036
(202) 682-7000
zack.tripp@weil.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of <i>amici curiae</i>	1
Summary of argument	2
Argument	5
I. The Fourth Circuit’s rule contravenes settled principles of exhaustion and finality	5
A. Exhaustion and finality are fundamental principles of judicial review	5
1. Administrative exhaustion is a settled rule that protects agency authority and enhances judicial efficiency	6
2. Finality is a core principle of administrative law and judicial review more broadly	9
B. The Fourth Circuit’s rule would contravene these principles by requiring a person to seek review of non-final orders and unexhausted claims.....	11
Conclusion	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	9
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	9, 13
<i>Carr v. Saul</i> , 593 U.S. 83 (2021)	8
<i>Chicago & S. Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948)	9
<i>Cobbledick v. United States</i> , 309 U.S. 323 (1940)	9, 10
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	13
<i>Darby v. Cisneros</i> , 509 U.S. 137 (1993)	9
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974)	10
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. Colo. Interstate Gas Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 492 (1955)	6
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian L. Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	12
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	11
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992)	6, 8
<i>McKart v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 185 (1969)	7, 8
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 582 U.S. 23 (2017)	10
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009)	10

Cases – Continued

Myers v. Bethlehem Shipbuilding Corp.,
303 U.S. 41 (1938)6

Nasrallah v. Barr,
590 U.S. 573 (2020) 13, 14

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009) 13

Ross v. Blake,
578 U.S. 632 (2016)8, 9

Santos-Zacaria v. Garland,
598 U.S. 411 (2023)6

Sekhar v. United States,
570 U.S. 729 (2013) 4

FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.,
449 U.S. 232 (1980)9

Stringfellow v. Concerned Neighbors in Action,
480 U.S. 370 (1987)10

Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.,
473 U.S. 568 (1985)10

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975)10

Weinberger v. Salfi,
422 U.S. 749 (1975) 7

Woodford v. Ngo,
548 U.S. 81 (2006)6, 7, 8

Constitution, treaty, statutes, and regulations

U.S. Const. Art. III 8, 10

Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel,
Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or
Punishment, *adopted* Dec. 10, 1984, S. Treaty
Doc. No. 20, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988), 1465
U.N.T.S. 852

**Constitution, treaty, statutes, and regulations –
Continued**

Administrative Orders Review Act of 1950, ch. 1189, 64 Stat. 1129, 28 U.S.C. 2341 <i>et seq.</i>	6, 9
28 U.S.C. 2344.....	13
28 U.S.C. 2346.....	13
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 701 <i>et.</i> <i>seq.</i>	9
5 U.S.C. 704.....	9
Foreign Affairs Reform and Restructuring Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-277, Div. G, § 2242(d), 112 Stat. 2681–822.....	3
Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, 8 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	5, 9
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(47)(B)	15
8 U.S.C. 1228(b)	3
8 U.S.C. 1252.....	3
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(1).....	6
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)(C).....	14
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)(D).....	14
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(4).....	3, 14
8 U.S.C. 1252(b)(1).....	3, 4, 9
8 U.S.C. 1252(b)(9).....	3
8 U.S.C. 1252(d)	9
8 U.S.C. 1252(d)(1).....	4, 9
Prison Litigation Reform Act of 1995, 42 U.S.C. 1997e(a).....	8
28 U.S.C. 1291	9, 10
29 U.S.C. 626(d).....	8
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(e)	8
8 C.F.R. 208.31(e).....	3, 11
8 C.F.R. 208.31(g)(2).....	11
8 C.F.R. 238.1(d).....	3
8 C.F.R. 1208.5(a).....	3

Other authorities

- James E. Dunlap, *Administrative Law—Exhaustion of Administrative Remedies as a Prerequisite to Judicial Review—Discretionary Treatment By Federal Courts*, 44 Mich. L. Rev. 1034 (1946)6
- Howard B. Eisenberg & Alan B. Morrison, *Discretionary Appellate Review of Non-Final Orders: It’s Time to Change the Rules*, 1 J. App. Prac. & Process 285 (1999) 12
- William Funk, *Exhaustion of Administrative Remedies—New Dimensions Since Darby*, 18 Pace Envir. L. Rev. 1 (2000)7
- D. Bruce Janzen Jr., *First Impressions and Last Resorts: The Plenary Power Doctrine, the Convention Against Torture, and Credibility Determinations in Removal Proceedings*, 67 Emory L. J. 1235 (2018)..... 12
- Jeffrey S. Lubbers, *Fail to Comment at Your Own Risk: Does Issue Exhaustion Have a Place in Judicial Review of Rules?*, 70 Admin L. Rev. 109 (2018)7
- Katherine A. Macfarlane, *The Improper Dismissal of Title VII Claims on “Jurisdictional” Exhaustion Grounds: How Federal Courts Require that Allegations be Presented to an Agency Without the Resources to Consider Them*, 21 Geo. Mason U. Civ. Rts. L.J. 213 (2011).....8
- Maurice Rosenberg, *Solving the Federal Finality-Appealability Problem*, 47 Duke L. Rev. 171 (1984) 10
